As stated in the accounting policies, these are the Group’s first annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs.

In preparing its opening IFRSs balance sheet and comparative information for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007,

the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP.

The details of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial position and financial performance are set out in

the tables below.  The adjustments have been required to comply with the following reporting standards:

IFRS3 ‘Business combinations’ requires goodwill to be capitalised and subjected to an annual impairment test rather than amortised by way of

equal annual charges as required by UK GAAP.  The standard also requires separable, identifiable, intangible assets arising on acquisition to be

capitalised at fair value and amortised over their estimated useful economic lives.

IAS12 ‘Income taxes’ requires that deferred taxation be provided in respect of the share based payment charges and acquisition related

intangible assets.

Reconciliation of profit - year ended 31 December 2006

UK GAAP

(after IFRS 3 Business

UK GAAP Error restatement restatement) Combinations IFRS

Note a b c d e

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue

Continuing 16,125 - - - 16,125 - - 16,125

Acquisitions 2,733 - - - 2,733 - - 2,733

18,858 - - - 18,858 - - 18,858

Cost of sales (11,712) - - - (11,712) - - (11,712)

Gross profit 7,146 - - - 7,146 - - 7,146

Administrative costs (6,855) (188) (345) (150) (7,538) 285 (80) (7,333)

Operating profit 291 (188) (345) (150) (392) 285 (80) (187)

Finance income 26 - - - 26 - - 26

Finance expenses (16) - - - (16) - - (16)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 301 (188) (345) (150) (382) 285 (80) (177)

Taxation 41 - - - 41 - 13 54

Profit/(loss) for the year 342 (188) (345) (150) (341) 285 (67) (123)

a. A review of the nature of development costs previously capitalised identified £256,000 (£68,000 of which was capitalised in the books of

Industry Software Limited on the date the company was acquired, and the remaining £188,000 having been capitalised since acquisition)

of costs that had been capitalised in error as the assessment of the criteria leading to the capitalisation was not correct as at 31 December

2006.  The correction of this error has resulted in an adjustment to the balance sheet as at 31 December 2006 in accordance with IAS8

‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’.  The impact of the adjustment is to reduce the retained profits of the

[…]

correct.  The correction of this error has resulted in an adjustment to the balance sheet as at 31 December 2006 in accordance with IAS8

‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’.  The impact of the adjustment is to reduce the retained profits of the

year by £150,000 and to decrease the value of intangible assets and the Group’s net assets by £150,000.

d. IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ no longer permits amortisation of goodwill.  Instead, goodwill is carried at cost and is subject to regular

impairment review.  The impact of the application of this policy in the year ended 31 December 2006 is a reversal of the amortisation

charge of £285,000.

e. IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ requires valuation and subsequent amortisation of separately identifiable intangible assets.  The impact of

the application of this policy was the initial recognition of £283,000 of customer related intangible assets and an associated provision for

deferred tax of £70,000.  The customer related intangible assets attracted an amortisation charge of £80,000 for the year ended 31

December 2006 and an associated release of £13,000 of the deferred tax provision.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2006

Effect of

transition

UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 815 - 815

Intangible assets 1,669 - 1,669

2,484 - 2,484

Current assets

Inventories 1,245 - 1,245

Trade and other receivables 4,918 - 4,918

Cash and cash equivalents 1,537 - 1,537

7,700 - 7,700

Total assets 10,184 - 10,184

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (4,389) - (4,389)

Current taxes (207) - (207)

(4,596) - (4,596)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (15) - (15)

Deferred taxation (77) - (77)

(92) - (92)

Total liabilities (4,688) - (4,688)

Net assets 5,496 - 5,496

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Called up share capital 150 - 150

Share premium account 4,966 - 4,966

Retained earnings 380 - 380

Total equity 5,496 - 5,496

38

1019 Annual reportwithoutPanels:0489 Dowlis Annual Report  18/6/08  10:00  Page 38

Reconciliation of equity at 31December 2006

Error UK GAAP IFRS 3 Business

UK GAAP restatement   (after restatement)   Combinations IFRS

Note a b c d e

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 926 - - - 926 - - 926

Development costs 256 (256) - - - - - -

Customer related intangible assets - - - - - - 203 203

Goodwill 2,651 68 (345) (150) 2,224 285 (213) 2,296

3,833 (188) (345) (150) 3,150 285 (10) 3,425

Current assets

Inventories 1,684 - - - 1,684 - - 1,684

Trade and other receivables 5,215 - - - 5,215 - - 5,215

Current taxes 366 - - - 366 - - 366

7,265 - - - 7,265 - - 7,265

Total assets 11,098 (188) (345) (150) 10,415 285 (10) 10,690

Current liabilities

Bank overdrafts (179) - - - (179) - - (179)

Trade and other payables (4,140) - - - (4,140) - - (4,140)

Current taxes (346) - - - (346) - - (346)

(4,665) - - - (4,665) - - (4,665)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (35) - - - (35) - - (35)

Deferred consideration (147) - - - (147) - - (147)

Deferred taxation (83) - - - (83) - (57) (140)

(265) - - - (265) - (57) (322)

Total liabilities (4,930) - - - (4,930) - (57) (4,987)

Net assets 6,168 (188) (345) (150) 5,485 285 (67) 5,703

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Called up share capital 153 - - - 153 - - 153

Share premium account 5,293 - - - 5,293 - - 5,293

Retained earnings 722 (188) (345) (150) 39 285 (67) 257

Total equity 6,168 (188) (345) (150) 5,485 285 (67) 5,703

a. A review of the nature of development costs previously capitalised identified £256,000 (£68,000 of which was capitalised in the books of

Industry Software Limited on the date the Company was acquired, and the remaining £188,000 having been capitalised since acquisition)

of costs that had been capitalised in error as the assessment of the criteria leading to the capitalisation was not correct as at 31 December

2006.  The correction of this error has resulted in an adjustment to the balance sheet as at 31 December 2006 in accordance with IAS8

‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’.  The impact of the adjustment is to increase goodwill on the acquisition